mitigate interest rate risk by ensuring that interest rates on core borrowings for the anticipated debt term match the use of those funds. Core
borrowings are defined as being the level of borrowings that are expected to be held for a period of more than two years.

81

Charter Hall Group Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

27 Capital and financial risk management continued
(b) Financial risk management continued

(ii) Interest rate risk exposure
The Group’s controlled subsidiary, Charter Hall Direct Diversified Consumer Staples Fund, has drawn debt of $5.4 million. This exposure is not
considered to be material to the Group. The Group has no other drawn debt.

The Charter Hall Property Trust’s exposure arises predominantly from an unsecured stapled loan maturing on 30 June 2021 payable to
Charter Hall Limited bearing a variable interest rate.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following tables illustrate the potential impact a change in interest rates of +/-1% would have on the Charter Hall Group and Charter Hall
Property Trust Group’s profit and equity.

-1% +1%

Effective
interest rate Fair value

Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’m $’m $’m $’m $’m $’m

Charter Hall Group
2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1.8% 94.9 94.9 (0.9) (0.9) 0.9 0.9

Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 4.7% 5.4 5.4 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)

Total increase/(decrease) (0.8) (0.8) 0.8 0.8

2017
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.5% 174.4 174.4 (1.7) (1.7) 1.7 1.7

Charter Hall Property
Trust Group
2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1.8% 32.8 32.8 (0.3) (0.3) 0.3 0.3

Financial liabilities
Loan payable to Charter Hall Ltd 7.8% 17.7 17.7 0.2 0.2 (0.2) (0.2)
Interest bearing liabilities 4.7% 5.4 5.4 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)

Total increase/(decrease) – – – –

2017
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.5% 53.4 53.4 (0.5) (0.5) 0.5 0.5
Loan receivable from
Charter Hall Ltd 9.3% 73.2 73.2 (0.7) (0.7) 0.7 0.7

Total increase/(decrease) (1.2) (1.2) 1.2 1.2

The fair value of interest bearing liabilities is inclusive of costs which would be incurred on settlement of a liability, and is based upon market
prices, where a market exists, or by discounting the expected future cash flows by the current interest rates for liabilities with similar risk profiles.

(iii) Foreign exchange risk
The Charter Hall Group’s principal exposure to foreign exchange risk arises from its investments in foreign subsidiaries and exposure to
US Private Placement issuances denominated in US dollars. The major asset held by foreign subsidiaries is cash in foreign denominated